

STATE OF MICHIGAN
IN THE SUPREME COURT

**IN RE REQUEST FOR ADVISORY
OPINION REGARDING 2018 PA 368
AND 2018 PA 369**

Supreme Court Case No. 159160

_____ /

**MOTION OF THE NATIONAL EMPLOYMENT LAW PROJECT FOR LEAVE TO
FILE AN AMICUS CURIAE BRIEF REGARDING THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE'S
REQUEST FOR AN ADVISORY OPINION ON THE CONSTITUTIONALITY OF 2018
PA 368 AND 2018 PA 369**

Sarah Prescott (P70510)
SALVATORE, PRESCOTT &
PORTER, PLLC
Attorney for National Employment
Law Project
105 E. Main Street
Northville, MI 48167
Tel. (248) 679-8711
Fax (248) 773-7280
prescott@spplawyers.com

Date: June 19, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF CONTENTS..... ii

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES..... iii

STATEMENT OF BASIS OF JURISDICTION 1

STATEMENT OF QUESTIONS PRESENTED..... 2

INTRODUCTION 3

STATEMENT OF FACTS 4

ARGUMENT 6

I. THE MICHIGAN CONSTITUTION OF 1963 RESERVES LAWMAKING POWERS TO THE PEOPLE, THEREFORE PROHIBITING THE MICHIGAN LEGISLATURE FROM ADOPTING AND AMENDING VOTER-INITIATED LAWS DURING THE SAME LEGISLATIVE SESSION 6

 A. The Michigan Supreme Court Has Repeatedly Upheld the Primacy of the People’s Power, and by Extension the Initiative Process, as Fundamental to Michigan’s Governing Structure..... 6

 B. The Michigan Constitution of 1963 Bars the Legislature From Enacting an Initiative Into Law and Then Amending That Law During the Same Legislative Session 8

II. A GROWING NUMBER OF STATES ACROSS THE U.S. ARE USING BALLOT INITIATIVES TO ADOPT HIGHER MINIMUM WAGES IN RESPONSE TO STATE NEEDS AND ECONOMIC RESEARCH THAT SUPPORT INCREASES..... 10

 A. An Overwhelming Majority of the Public Across the Country Supports Robust Increases to the Minimum Wage, With Consistent Small Business Support, Making the Michigan Legislature’s Unconstitutional Amendments to 2018 PA 337 Radically Out of Step with the Mainstream..... 12

 B. Phasing out the Tipped Minimum Wage is a Commonsense Economic Measure with Proven Economic and Social Benefits that Would Have Helped Over Approximately 111,000 Michiganders 14

 C. Economic Research Demonstrates that Higher Minimum Wages Have Raised Wages For Workers Without Adverse Effects on Business 15

CONCLUSION..... 21

INDEX OF AUTHORITIES

CASES

Associated Builders & Contractors v City of Lansing, 499 Mich 177, 191, 880 NW2d 765, 772 (2016)..... 8

Citizens Protecting Michigan’s Constitution v Secretary of State, 503 Mich 42, 59; 921 NW2d 247 (2018) 9

Conservation Clubs v Secretary State (After Remand), 464 Mich 359, 375; 630 NW2d 297 (2001)..... 8

Feld v Robert & Charles Beauty Salon, 435 Mich 352, 362: 459 NW2d 279, 283 (1990)..... 9

Frey v Dir. of Dep’t of Soc. Servs., 162 Mich App 586, 600; 413 NW2d 54, 61, *aff’d sub nom Frey v Dep’t of Mgmt. & Budget*, 429 Mich 315; 414 NW2d 873 (1987)..... 7

Kuhn v Dep’t of Treasury, 384 Mich 378, 385, 183 NW2d 796, 799 (1971)..... 7

Lapeer County Clerk v Lapeer Circuit Court, 469 Mich 146, 156; 665 NW2d 452 (2003)..... 8

Michigan Farm Bureau v Secretary of State, 379 Mich 387, 394-95; 151 NW2d 797 (1967)..... 9

Newsome v Riley, 69 Mich App 725, 729; 245 NW2d 374, 376 (1976) 7

People v Tanner, 496 Mich 199, 233; 853 NW2d 653 (2014) 8

Pittsfield Charter Twp. v Washtenaw Cty., 468 Mich 702, 712: 664 NW2d 193, 198 (2003)..... 8

Scott v Secretary of State, 202 Mich 629, 643, 168 NW 709 (1918)..... 7

Taxpayers of Michigan Against Casinos v Michigan, 471 Mich 306, 327; 685 NW2d 221 (2004) 7

Woodland v Michigan Citizens Lobby, 423 Mich 188, 215; 378 NW2d 337, 349 (1985)..... 9

PUBLIC ACTS

2018 PA 337 10, 12, 14

2018 PA 368 6, 21

2018 PA 369 6, 21

RULES

MCR 7.303(B)(3)..... 1

MCR 7.308(B) 1

CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS

Article 1, § 1 6

Article 2, § 9 passim

Article 3, § 8 1

Article 4, § 1 6

OTHER AUTHORITIES

2A Sands, Sutherland Statutory Construction § 47.24 (4th ed.).....	9
Amanda Gallear, UC Berkeley Labor Center, The Impact of Wages and Turnover on Security and Safety in Airports: A Review of the Literature (Oct. 18, 2017), http://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/the-impact-of-wages-and-turnover-on-security-and-safety-in-airports/	20
Arindrajit Dube et al., “Minimum Wage Effects across State Borders: Estimates Using Contiguous Counties” <i>The Review of Economics and Statistics</i> (Nov. 2010), 92(4): 945–64.....	15
Candace Howes, “Living Wages and Retention of Homecare Workers in San Francisco,” <i>Industrial Relations: A Journal of Economy and Society</i> (2005), 44: 139–163	21
Christopher Ingraham, “Voters in battleground districts support \$15 minimum wage proposal, survey finds,” <i>Washington Post</i> , Mar. 28, 2019, https://www.washingtonpost.com/us-policy/2019/03/28/voters-battleground-districts-support-minimum-wage-proposal-survey-finds/?noredirect=on&utm_term=.b8603fbc1242	13
Doruk Cengiz et al., “The Effect of Minimum Wages on the Total Number of Jobs: Evidence from the United States Using a Bunching Estimator,” <i>Society of Labor Economists</i> (Apr. 2017), http://www.sole-jole.org/17722.pdf . (Updated Dec. 2017 version can be accessed from the American Economic Association, https://www.aeaweb.org/conference/2018/preliminary/1530)	17
Elise Gould & David Cooper, Economic Policy Institute: Working Economics Blog, <i>Seven facts about tipped workers and the tipped minimum wage</i> (May 31, 2018), https://www.epi.org/blog/seven-facts-about-tipped-workers-and-the-tipped-minimum-wage/	15
Fiscal Policy Institute, States with Minimum Wages above the Federal Level Have Had Faster Small Business and Retail Job Growth (Mar. 2006) at 3, http://www.fiscalpolicy.org/FPISmallBusinessMinWage.pdf	17
Heather Boushey & Sarah Jane Glynn, Center for American Progress, There Are Significant Business Costs in Replacing Employees (Nov. 16, 2012), https://www.americanprogress.org/issues/economy/reports/2012/11/16/44464/there-are-significant-business-costs-to-replacing-employees/	20
Hristos Doucouliagos & T.D. Stanley, “Publication Selection Bias in Minimum-Wage.....	16
Jardim et al., National Bureau of Economic Research, NBER Working Paper Series, Minimum Wage Increases, Wages, and Low-wage Employment: Evidence from Seattle (June 2017), https://evans.uw.edu/sites/default/files/NBER%20Working%20Paper.pdf	19
Justin Wolfers & Jan Zilinsky, PIIIE Briefing 15-2, Higher Wages for Low-Income Workers Lead to Higher Productivity (2015) at 6, https://piie.com/publications/briefings/piieb15-2.pdf	21
Lauren Weber, “One Reason Wal-Mart Is Raising Pay: Turnover,” <i>The Wall Street Journal</i> , Feb. 19, 2015, http://blogs.wsj.com/atwork/2015/02/19/one-reason-wal-mart-is-raising-pay-turnover/	20

Lydia DePillis, “Leaked documents show strong business support for raising the minimum wage,” <i>The Washington Post</i> , Apr. 4, 2016, https://www.washingtonpost.com/news/wonk/wp/2016/04/04/leaked-documents-show-strong-business-support-for-raising-the-minimum-wage/?utm_term=.acd9a7cc573c	14
Matthew Sheffield, “Poll: Majority of voters support \$15 minimum wage,” <i>The Hill</i> , Jan. 24, 2019, https://thehill.com/hilltv/what-americas-thinking/426780-poll-a-majority-of-voters-want-a-15-minimum-wage	13
Michael Reich et al., Center on Wage and Employment Dynamics, <i>The Effects of a \$15 Minimum Wage in New York State</i> (Mar. 2016) at 24, http://irle.berkeley.edu/files/2016/The-Effects-of-a-15-Minimum-Wage-in-New-York-State.pdf	20
Michael Reich et al., Institute for Research on Labor and Employment, <i>The Effects of a \$15 Minimum Wage in California and Fresno</i> (Jan. 2017), https://tinyurl.com/j6f5ume	18
Michael Reich et al., Institute of Industrial Relations, University of California, Berkeley, <i>Living Wage Policies at San Francisco Airport: Impacts on Worker and Businesses</i> (Nov. 2003), http://irle.berkeley.edu/files/2003/Living-Wage-Policies-at-San-Francisco-Airport.pdf	20
Michael Reich et al., UC Berkeley Labor Center, <i>The Effects of a \$15 Minimum Wage in New York State</i> (Mar. 2016), http://laborcenter.berkeley.edu/the-effects-of-a-15-minimum-wage-in-new-york-state/	18
Michael Reich et al., University of California, Berkeley, Center on Wage and Employment Dynamics, <i>Seattle’s Minimum Wage Experience 2015-16</i> (June 2017), http://irle.berkeley.edu/files/2017/Seattles-Minimum-Wage-Experiences-2015-16.pdf ..	19
Morgan Harwood, Jasmine Tucker, Julie Vogtman, National Women’s Law Center, <i>One Fair Wage: Women Fare Better in States with Equal Treatment for Tipped Workers</i> (May 2019), https://nwlc-ciw49tixgw5lbab.stackpathdns.com/wp-content/uploads/2019/05/Tipped-Worker-New-2019-v2.pdf	15
Nancy Cook, “Americans Prefer Their Solutions Locally Sourced,” <i>The Atlantic</i> , Mar. 14, 2015, https://tinyurl.com/h4vq4r	10
Paul K. Sonn, National Employment Law Project, <i>Minimum Wage Hike Alarmists Are Wrong</i> (July 2017), http://www.nelp.org/commentary/minimum-wage-hike-alarmists-are-wrong/	19
Paul Wolfson & Dale Belman, “What Does the Minimum Wage Do?,” <i>Upjohn Inst. for Employ. Res.</i> (2014), http://research.upjohn.org/up_press/227/	16
Sarah Portlock, “Help Wanted (a Lot): Home-Health Aides: Fast-Growing Industry Experiences High Turnover Amid Low Pay and Demanding Duties,” <i>Wall Street Journal</i> , Aug. 22, 2014, http://www.wsj.com/articles/help-wanted-a-lot-home-health-aides-1408721457	19
Small Business Majority, <i>Small Businesses Support Raising the Minimum Wage to \$12</i> (July 29, 2015), http://www.smallbusinessmajority.org/sites/default/files/research-reports/072915-National-Minimum-Wage-Poll.pdf	13
Sylvia A. Allegretto et al., Institute for Research on Labor and Employment, <i>The New Wave of Local Minimum Wage Policies: Evidence from Six Cities</i> (Sep. 6, 2018),	

<http://irle.berkeley.edu/the-new-wave-of-local-minimum-wage-policies-evidence-from-six-cities/> 18

Sylvia Allegretto et al., “Do Minimum Wages Reduce Teen Employment?,” *Industrial Relations* at vol. 50, no. 2. (Apr. 2011) 16

U.S. Bureau of Labor Statistics, Job Openings and Labor Turnover, Table 16. Annual total separations rates by industry and region, not seasonally adjusted (Mar. 16, 2018), <https://www.bls.gov/news.release/jolts.t16.htm> 19

Washington Center for Equitable Growth, Working by the hour: The economic consequences of unpredictable scheduling practices (Sept. 2016) at 8, <http://equitablegrowth.org/research-analysis/working-by-the-hour-the-economic-consequences-of-unpredictable-scheduling-practices/> 20

Yannet Lathrop, National Employment Law Project, Impact of the Fight for \$15: \$68 Billion in Raises, 22 Million Workers (Nov. 2018), <https://www.nelp.org/publication/impact-fight-for-15-2018/>. 11
